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Land Use Application Summary Report 
Application 
Number: SU-AB 22-0027 Adjacent Zoning and Land Uses: 

Request: 
Distance Separation 

Waiver for a  
2-COP-R AB Permit 

North: PD / Vacant-TECO Transmission Lines 

South: PD / Medical Office and Store and Boyette Road 
ROW 

Comp Plan 
Designation: 

R-6 (Residential-6) 
and 

R-4 (residential-4) 
East: 

PD / Quick Service Restaurant, Convenience 
Store-Gas Station, and Balm Riverview Road 

ROW 

Service Area: Urban West: PD / Vacant-TECO Transmission Lines 
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Request Summary: 
 
Pursuant to Land Development Code Section 6.11.11, the request is for a distance separation waiver for a 2-COP-
R Alcoholic Beverage (AB) Permit for a proposed restaurant named MOCA ASIAN CUISINE within an existing 
commercial strip/shopping center at 11244 Boyette Road. The 2-COP-R wet zoning will allow the sale of beer 
and wine for consumption on and off the permitted premises (package sales) in connection with a restaurant. At 
least 51 percent of the restaurant's total biannual sales shall be derived from the sale of food and non-alcoholic 
beverages. 
 
As shown on the revised survey received April 13, 2022 the proposed wet zone area will comprise 1,625 square 
feet in size of indoor area. No outdoor area is proposed. 
 
The property is zoned PD (Planned Development) 85-0048, as most recently modified by PRS (Personal 
Appearance) 18-1495, which permits a restaurant and consideration of the requested AB permit. 
 
Distance Separation Requirements for a 2-COP R AB Permit: 
 
Per LDC Section 6.11.11.D.5, the following distance separation requirements apply to the proposed wet zoning: 
 
1. The distance from the proposed structure to certain community uses shall be 500 feet. 

 
• According to the survey submitted by the applicant, the request does not comply with this requirement. 

One community use, the Riverview Public Library, is located 206 feet north of the proposed wet zoning. 
  
2. The distance from the proposed structure to residentially zoned properties shall be 150 feet. 

 
• According to the survey submitted by the applicant, the request does comply with this requirement.  

 
Per LDC Section 6.11.11.E., waivers to the required separation distances may be requested by applicants at a 
noticed public hearing. The hearing officer may consider such requests on the basis of whether special or unique 
circumstances exist such that the proposed alcoholic beverage use does not pose significant impacts on the 
surrounding uses, and whether certain circumstance exist such that the necessity for the separation requirement(s) 
is negated. 
 
Distance Waiver from Community Uses: 
 
The applicant requests a 294-foot reduction to the required separation distance from the Riverview Public Library 
to allow a separation of 206 feet. A summary of the applicant’s waiver justification is as follows: 
 

• The shopping center is to the south of the library and faces away from the library. 
• There is undeveloped area/road (TECO powerline corridor) between the “permitted” structure/shopping 

center and the library. 
• People would have to walk through the shopping center and go to Balm Riverview Road in order to get to 

the library. 
• The actual walking distance between the permitted structure and the library is much greater than 500 feet. 
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Staff Findings: 
 
LDC Section 6.11.11.E.3. provides for the approval of separation waivers where there are “special or unique 
circumstances where the alcoholic beverage use applied for does not have significant impacts on surrounding land 
uses and certain circumstances negate the necessity for the specified distance requirements.”  

 
• The proposed restaurant is located in a commercial strip/shopping center which is a permitted use within 

the existing PD zoning district. Commercial strip centers commonly include establishments that serve 
alcohol. This particular commercial strip center has several existing wet zonings. Additionally, the 
surrounding area is a mixture of residential and non-residential uses. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

• The restaurant and shopping center are oriented to the south, away from the library location.  
Additionally, the proposed wet zoning will be separated from the library to the northwest by TECO-
owned property, which has electric power transmission lines existing on the property. The normal route 
(walking) of travel from the proposed wet zone footprint to the driveway entrance to the library property, 
in which a distance separation waiver has been requested, is over 1,000 feet, which greatly exceeds the 
required separation distance from certain community uses. 
 

• Staff finds the proposed wet zoning consistent with the mixed-use character of the area in proximity to 
commercial uses. The existing shopping center is an established commercial site with other similar 
businesses serving alcohol. Additionally, there is no straight pedestrian or vehicular connection between 
the proposed wet zone unit and the community use to the north, separated by a large TECO powerline 
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property. For these reasons, staff finds the proposed wet zoning does not pose significant new impacts on 
surrounding land uses. 
 

 
Recommendation: 
 
For the reasons discussed above, staff finds the request APPROVABLE. This recommendation is based upon the 
revised wet zone survey showing a wet zoned area of 1,625 square feet of indoor area, received April 13, 2022. 

 
 
 
Staff's Recommendation: Approvable 

Zoning Administrator Sign-off: 
 

t
Thu Apr 14 2022 11:15:10  
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DATE 12/01/2021 

Re: SU-AB 22-0027 

To Whom It May Concern: 

This is Ying Qin Lin, the owner of MOCA ASIAN CUISINE INC. Attached are the revised wet zone 

survey, revised distance waiver request and revised written statement that you requested for 

the Special Use, please review them.  

If you have any questions, please email me at jinchencpapa@gmail.com, thank you. 

Sincerely, 

Ying Qin Lin 
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JOB# 11000620  WETZONE 

REVISED STATEMENT 
12-01-2021

THE MINIMUM DISTANCE BETWEEN THE AREA TO BE WET-ZONED AND 
ADJOINING RESIDENTIALLY ZONED PROPERTIES TO PROPERTY LINE ARE 
LISTED IN SEPARATE DOCUMENT, HOWEVER, THE LEAST MINIMUM 
DISTANCE IS 234 FEET. 

THE TYPE AND NUMBER OF COMMUNITY USES WITHIN 500 FEET: 
1. RIVERVIEW LIBRARY

10003 BALM RIVERVIEW RD 
RIVERVIEW, FL 33569 
A DISTANCE OF 234 FEET. 

THE TYPE AND NUMBER OF EXISTING WET-ZONINGS WITHIN 1000 FEET OF 
THE PROPOSED WET-ZONING: 

1. 11292 BOYETTE RD, MOBILE GAS STATION – CONVENIENCE STORE , AT
A DISTANCE OF 423 FEET.

2. 11238 BOYETTE RD, LEAVEN BREWING, AT A DISTANCE OF 0’.

22-0027

Received December 13, 2021 
Development Services



 
 
 

 
 
 

< THIS PAGE WAS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK > 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

< THIS PAGE WAS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK > 
 

keckb



22-0027

22-0027



22-0027

22-0027



22-0027

22-0027



22-0027

22-0027



22-0027

22-0027



22-0027

22-0027



22-0027

22-0027



22-0027

22-0027



22-0027

22-0027



22-0027

22-0027



22-0027

22-0027



22-0027

22-0027



22-0027

22-0027



22-0027

22-0027



22-0027

22-0027



22-0027

22-0027



22-0027

22-0027



22-0027

22-0027



22-0027

22-0027



22-0027

22-0027



22-0027

22-0027



22-0027

22-0027



22-0027

22-0027



22-0027

22-0027



22-0027

22-0027



22-0027

22-0027



22-0027

22-0027



 
 
 

 
 
 

< THIS PAGE WAS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK > 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

< THIS PAGE WAS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK > 
 

keckb



22-0027

Received 

10/05/2021 

Development Services

Ana Lizardo
10/05/21

22-0027 12/13/2021
SU-AB

22-0027

OdellCl
Typewritten text
92532



PARCEL INFORMATION HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY FLORIDA
Jurisdiction Unincorporated County

Zoning Category Planned Development

Zoning PD

Description Planned Development

RZ 74-0308

Zoning Category Planned Development

Zoning PD

Description Planned Development

RZ 85-0048

Flood Zone:X  AREA OF MINIMAL FLOOD 
HAZARD 

FIRM Panel 0502H

FIRM Panel 12057C0502H

Suffix H

Effective Date Thu Aug 28 2008

Pre 2008 Flood Zone X

Pre 2008 Firm Panel 1201120502B

County Wide Planning Area Riverview

Community Base Planning 
Area

SouthShore

Community Base Planning 
Area

Riverview

Planned Development PD

Re-zoning null

Major Modifications 04-0639,93-0160

Personal Appearances 12-0754,07-1986,90-0024,
96-0070 WD

Planned Development PD

Re-zoning null

Major Modifications 99-0568,02-1071

Personal Appearances 09-0169,04-1112,02-0124,
00-0697,02-1365,99-0208,
94-0186,94-0090,91-0081,
88-0033,86-0012, 18-1495

Census Data Tract: 013412
Block: 2022

Future Landuse R-4

Future Landuse R-6

Urban Service Area USA

Mobility Assessment 
District

Urban

Mobility Benefit District 4

Fire Impact Fee South

Parks/Schools Impact Fee SOUTH

ROW/Transportation 
Impact Fee

ZONE 7

Wind Borne Debris Area 140 MPH Area

Competitive Sites NO

Redevelopment Area NO

Folio: 76720.2752
PIN: U-21-30-20-73Y-000000-00001.0

SHOPPES OF BOYETTE LLC
Mailing Address: 

2 N TAMIAMI TRL STE 100
SARASOTA, FL 34236-5562

Site Address: 
11224 BOYETTE RD

RIVERVIEW, Fl 33569 
SEC-TWN-RNG: 21-30-20

Acreage: 6.7644701
Market Value: $4,169,900.00

Landuse Code: 1630 STORE/SHP CENTE
 

Hillsborough County makes no warranty, representation or guaranty as to the content, sequence, accuracy, timeliness, or 
completeness of any of the geodata information provided herein. The reader should not rely on the data provided herein for any 
reason. Hillsborough County explicitly disclaims any representations and warranties, including, without limitations, the implied 
warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose. Hillsborough County shall assume no liability for:
1. Any error, omissions, or inaccuracies in the information provided regardless of how caused.
Or
2. Any decision made or action taken or not taken by any person in reliance upon any information or data furnished hereunder.
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